

Town of Saukville Ordinance No. 2022-_01_

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24.02 OF THE ZONING CODE, TOWN OF SAUKVILLE, WISCONSIN, ALLOWING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF TWO ALTERNATE CITIZEN MEMBERS TO THE PLAN COMMISSION

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the Town of Saukville that the Zoning Code of the Town of Saukville be further modified and amended in the manner hereinafter more particularly set forth; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Public Hearing before the Town Board was duly published in the *Ozaukee Press* on ____February 24____, 2022, and ___March 10_, 2022; and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held before the Town Board on <u>March 15</u>, 2022, regarding the proposed Amendment to the Town's Zoning Code; and

WHEREAS, based on the above, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the Town of Saukville that the Zoning Code of the Town of Saukville be further modified and amended in the manner hereinafter more particularly set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Saukville does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1:

Sections 24.02 of the Town of Saukville Code of Ordinances is amended as provided below by adding the underlined language to allow for appointment of two alternate citizen members to the Plan Commission when any regular citizen member is absent or refuses to vote because of a conflict of interest:

SECTION 24.02 MEMBERSHIP

The Plan Commission shall consist of seven (7) members. The members shall consist of the Town Chairman who shall be its presiding officer, a Town Supervisor elected for a term of two years by a two-thirds vote of the Town Board at a Town Board meeting in April of every other year, and four citizens appointed by the Town Chairman subject to confirmation by the Town Board for three year terms and one citizen member appointed by the Town Chairman subject to confirmation by the Town Board for a one year term.

Two (2) alternate citizen members may be appointed and shall act only when a regular citizen member is absent or refuses to vote because of a conflict of interest.

- **A. Presiding Officer.** The presiding officer shall be the Town Chairman.
- **B. Secretary.** The Secretary shall be the Town Chairman.
- **C. Official Oaths.** The official oaths shall be taken by all members according to the Wisconsin Statutes within ten days of receiving notice of their appointments.
- **D. Terms.** Terms for the citizen members shall commence the first week in May, and each term shall be staggered, and each term shall be for a three-year period. Members of the Plan Commission shall service until their successors are duly appointed and qualified.
- **E.** Recording Secretary. The Town Clerk shall be the recording secretary.

Section 2:

Except as hereinabove specifically modified and amended, the Zoning Code, Town of Saukville, Ozaukee County, Wisconsin, shall remain in full force and effect exactly as originally adopted and previously amended. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with or in contravention of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3:

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and the day after its publication.

Adopted by the Town Board of the Town regularly scheduled meeting on this <u>15</u>	of Saukville, Ozaukee County, Wisconsin, at its the day of March_, 2022.
	Kevin Kimmes, Town Chairman
	Raquel L. Engelke, Town Clerk
Publication Date:, 2022 Posting Date:, 2022	

4884-0697-3197v1 3